

INDIVIDUAL DECEASED PERSONNEL FILE

WIRTZ, MATTHEW
O-1287638
FRANCE JPAC INCIDENT 206

DO NOT REMOVE THIS IDPF FROM THE CASE FILES

This is the only copy of this Individual Deceased Personnel File available at JPAC. Either the original file has been returned to the Washington National Records Center because this individual is resolved, or the original file was never available at JPAC. If you wish to make personal use of this IDPF, please make a copy and return this document to its proper place in either the active or resolved case files.



CONTROLLED CASE GRADE SERIAL NO. 01 287 638 1st Lt WIRTZ, MATTHEW DO NOT TAKE ANY ACTION ON THIS CASE OR RELEASE INFORMATION FROM THIS FILE WITHOUT THE CONCURRENCE OF: FLAGGED BY (Initials) LIAISON OFFICE, MEMORIAL DIVISION FLAGGED BY (Initials) IDENTIFICATION BRANCH, MEMORIAL DIVISION Wasson NON-RECOVERABLE CASE NO. A-Z CARD FLAGGED BY 333 CARD FLAGGED BY UNKNOWN X -15205

IMPORTANT

THIS FORM MUST BE MAINTAINED ON TOP OF 293 FILE AT ALL TIMES UNTIL CANCELLED BY MEMORIAL DIVISION.
ONLY THE "CONGRESSIONAL TOPPER", ORMG FORM 391, MAY BE PLACED OVER THIS FORM.

00MG FORM 1900

48 7158

MEMORIALIZATION OF NON-RECOVERABLE

THIS FILE HAS BEEN AUDITED FOR NON-RECOVERABILITY NAME (Last, First, Middle) ARM OF SERVICE ARM OF SERVICE AREA OF DEATH AREA OF DEATH AREA OF DEATH NAME OF AUDITOR DATE SERVICE AREA OF DEATH AREA OF DEATH AREA OF REVIEWER DATE 21 MAY 51 REMARKS	REMAI	INS OF WORLD WAR II	RADEL
ARM OF SERVICE AREA OF DEATH AREA OF DEATH AREA OF AUDITOR DATE TRANCE TRANCE TRANCE JAMES 12 MAY 51	THIS FILE HAS I	BEEN AUDITED FOR NON-RECOVER	RABILITY
RANK SERIAL NUMBER O	NAME (Last, First, Middle)		
DATE OF DEATH AREA OF DEATH NAME OF AUDITOR DATE NAME OF REVIEWER DATE James 2 James 31	WIRTZ, MAT	THE NUMBER	
DATE OF DEATH AREA OF DEATH NAME OF AUDITOR DATE NAME OF REVIEWER DATE James 2 James 31	127	012	87 638
NAME OF AUDITOR DATE TRAVES 17 May 57 NAME OF REVIEWER 3 in a 2 2 may 57	ARM OF SERVICE		
NAME OF AUDITOR DATE TRAVES 17 May 57 NAME OF REVIEWER 3 in a 2 2 may 57	ARMY		
NAME OF AUDITOR DATE TRAVES 1710ay 57 NAME OF REVIEWER DATE 31man 31	DATE OF DEATH	AREA OF DEATH	
NAME OF AUDITOR DATE TRAVES 1710ay 57 NAME OF REVIEWER DATE 31man 31	10 SER 44	E	RANCE
NAME OF REVIEWER DATE Simon 2 21 May 51		,	DATE
NAME OF REVIEWER DATE Simon 2 21 May 51			
NAME OF REVIEWER DATE Similar Similar		CTRAVES	5 17MAY 51
	NAME OF REVIEWER		
REMARKS		Simon	2 21 may 51
	REMARKS		
		N.	

NON-RECOV. BLE REMAINS REEXAMINATION F	RECORDS
European, vicinity of Moselle, France	CASE NUMBER 15205
ME (Last, First, Middle Initial) RANK	SERIAL NUMBER
Wirtz, Matthew 1st Lt	0-1 287 638
THE COURSE OF THIS REEXAMINATION IT HAS BEEN DETERMINED THAT THE CIRCUMSTANCES OF	F DEATH WERE SUCH THAT: (Che
THE REMAINS OF THE DECEDENT COULD NOT HAVE BEEN RECOVERED. THE REMAINS OF THE DECEDENT COULD HAVE BEEN RECOVERED. HOWEVER, AFTER REVIES BEEN DETERMINED THAT EVIDENCE DOES NOT EXIST TO CONTRADICT A FINDING OF NON-	W OF THE FOLLOWING IT HAS
BEEN DETERMINED THAT EVIDENCE DOES NOT EXIST TO CONTRADICT A FINDING OF NON-	INITIALS OF ANALYST
293 FILE OF DECEDENT	7. (1.17.20
	G-hti
OFFICE OF THE PERSON OF THE PE	10
GEOGRAPHICAL CLUE INDEX FILE OF UNKNOWNS RECOVERED FROM APPROPRIATE AREA, COMPARED WITH DECEDENT	by
	6-M.
OTHER DOCUMENTS OR SOURCES	
Maye	
IARKS	
	/
	1
×	
	1
	MAM
	File
	MAR 13 1951
	WWW To Inak
	Jan. to
	Linker
	Identification Branch
	The state of the s
RECOMMEND APPROVAL	10175
RECOMMEND APPROVAL OF CASE ANALYST CASE REVIEWER, FINAL DETERMINA- CHLEF, FINAL DETERMINA-	

NON-RECCVERABLE CASE RECORD OF REVIEW AND APPROVAL

CA NUMBER

(1)15205

AREA OR ZONE(S)

European

NAME (Last, First, Middle Initial)

SERIAL NUMBER

Wirtz, Matthew

1st Lt

0-1 227 638

THE ATTACHED PROCEEDINGS OF THE FIELD BOARD OF REVIEW HAVE BEEN REVIEWED AND THE FINDINGS OF NON-RECOVERABILITY OF THE REMAINS OF THE FOLLOWING INDIVIDUAL(S) ARE APPROVED. (Corrections in name, rank, and/or serial number have been effected when appropriate.)

Individual Case

IN THE COURSE OF THIS REVIEW THE FOLLOWING SOURCES OF INFORMATION HAVE BEEN EXAMINED FOR ADDITIONAL CLUES. COPIES OF ANY DOCUMENTS BELIEVED MATERIAL TO THE CASE ARE ATTACHED FOLLOWING THE PROCEEDINGS OF THE FIELD BOARD OF REVIEW.

		INITIALS OF ANALYST	(0.1100)	INITIALS OF ANALYST
1.	293 FILE OF SUBJECT(S)	Vat	2. A. REPORT OF DEATH b. FINDING OF DEATH CXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXX	Vat
3.	A - Z FILE OF KNOWN INTERMENTS IN U.S. MILITARY CEMETERIES, ISOLATED LOCATIONS, AND SEA BURIALS	Vat	GEOGRAPHICAL CLUE 4. INDEX FILE OF UNKNOWNS RECOVERED FROM APPROPRIATE AREA	
5.	ALPHABETICAL INDEX OF "BELIEVED TO BE" AND TENTATIVELY IDENTIFIED UNKNOWNS	VaI	6. ALPHABETICAL FILE OF FORMER UN- KNOWNS NOW IDENTIFIED	Vat
7.	OTHER DOCUMENTS OR SOURCES			

None

THE FACTS AND CIRCUMSTANCES HAVE BEEN FOUND TO BE SUBSTANTIALLY AS PRESENTED IN THE ATTACHED PROCEEDINGS OF THE FIELD BOARD OF REVIEW, WITH THE FOLLOWING EXCEPTIONS:

MIA on 10 September 1944 in the vicinity of Moselle, France

MAR 13 1951

00			Sanda
Vincent A. Thomas/cwt	CASE TO BE FORWARDED TO	CATION TO INTERESTED PAG	Identification Brane
RECOMMEND APP		APPROVED	DATE
TION SECTION W. A. WOLF MAR	A.EDWARDS, 1/Lt QMS	John M. TR	MAR 1 2 1951
DOMG FORM LOLG	TISTIDITATION, I/ HO GIVE	LOTH M. NEFF, GO	40 9635

REV 5 MAY 49 1916

HEADQUARTERS 7887 GRAVES REGISTRATION DETACHMENT OPERATIONS DIVISION APO 757 (Liege) US ARMY

15205

Proceedings of a Board of Officers appointed in accordance with letter AGAO-S 293.9 (27 Mar 47) D-M, War Dept, TAGO, 9 April 1947.

The Board convened pursuant to par 4, SO 139, headquarters, 788 Graves
Registration Detachment, APO 757, US Army, 15 November 1950, at Liege, Belgium
on
. The purpose of the Board was to determine the non-recoverability status of certain casualties now under jurisdiction of this command.

The Board reviewed report of investigation, statements of witness and other papers, contained in the files of 7887 Graves Registration Detachment, EA, pertaining to the case of the following named casualty/casualties, the remains of which have not been recovered. The case records and other data considered, are attached.

CASE #

NAME

GRADE ASN

SEE ATTACHED ROSTER.

FINDINGS: The Board having carefully considered the evidence before it, finds the remains of said casualty/casualties are non-recoverable.

RECOMMENDATION: That the case concerning subject casualty/casualties be forwarded to the Office of The Quartermaster General for final approval.

	s/ James C. MacFarland
EDWARD D. MULVANITY, Lt.Col. 0-359598, QMC	JAMES C. MacFARLAND, Major, 0-1576321 QMC
s/ George Gunderman, Jr.	
GEORGE GUNDERMAN, JR Major, 0-1289071	CLYDE W. STEINSIEK, Capt, 0-1040311, QMC
LEWIS A. McAMIS, Capt, 0-1543042, MSC/QMC	JOHN M. NETF, Capt. 0-1055924, QMC
s/ Allan L. Lawson,	
ALLAN L. LAWSON, Capt, 0-1288075, QMC	ROBERT W. GANSEL, 1/Lt, >-1599085, QMC.
	A TRUE COPY:
JOHN A. BOUTIN, 2/Lt 0-947298, QMC	ROBERT G. LAY

Maj

QMC



OSTER TO ACCOMPANY NON-SPECIFIC DARD FINDINGS OF NONRECOVERABILITY TO ACCOMPANY PROCEEDINGS OF BOARD OF REVIEW

NAME	RANK	SERIAL NO.	DATE KIA OR MIA
Addabro, Joseph J.	Pvt	22 017 002	5 San //
Bates, Charlie (NMI)	T/5	32 847 803 38 286 573	5 Sep 44 1 Jan 45
Battin, Harold A.	Pfc	37 364 691	15 Mar 45
Binder, Howard A.	Pvt	39 305 680	10 Oct 44
Black, James W.	Pfc	33 837 051	1 Jan 45
Bonds, Alfred B.	Pfc	42 012 457	8 Nov 44
Brazowski, Joseph (NMI)	Pfc	31 255 517	15 Mar 45
Bulin, Edward J.	Pvt	32 796 939	10 Oct 44
Bundrock, William J., Jr.	Pvt	39 622 035	10 Oct 44
Busby, Woodrow W.	Pvt	34 392 872	14 Nov 44
Castilone, Stephen J.	Pvt	42 091 109	22 Nov 44
Cerny, Jaro J.	Pfc	35 921 362	14 Oct 44
Clark, Charles E.	Pvt	32 783 174	10 Oct 44
Clement, Alfred J.	Pfc	36 227 750	8 Sep 44
Clement, Laurent H.	Sgt	37 542 237	12 Jan 45
Collino, Dominic P.	Pfc	35 835 516	2 Jan 45
Crawford, James W.	S/Sgt	34 254 893	8 Sep 44
Crews, Robert A.	Pfc	34 771 711	15 Oct 44
Cullison, Thomas J.	1/Lt	01 318 765	10 Sep 44
Deneen, Jerome C.	Pfc	36 227 925	8 Sep 44
Eaton, James A.	S/Sgt	32 855 293	12 Nov 44
Erardi, Joseph, Jr.	Pvt	32 254 567	15 Sep 44
Finlay, Robin L.	S/Sgt	37 071 020	17 Dec 44
Fisher, Syphes B.	Cpl	20 817 194	2 Jan 45
Fisher, Willard C.	Sgt	39 339 014	16 Sep 44
Fortuna, Andrew J.	Pfc	33 843 709	8 Feb 45
Foy, Lloyd (NMI)	Pvt	34 253 686	10 Sep 44
Gagnier, Camille (NMI)	Pfc	31 334 319	15 Mar 45
Garvey, Thomas F., II	Pfc	33 888 119	17 Feb 45
Gaulton, John H.	Cpl	32 796 280 36 052 118	10 Oct 44 8 Sep 44
Gebhards, Harry A.	Pfc Pfc	14 140 023	14 Nov 44
Goddard, Merrill J.	Pfc	31 468 492	14 Jan 45
Gopfert, Arthur C.	Pfc	32 257 356	9 Sep 44
Halloran, William F.	Pfc	39 604 664	23 Nov 44
Hamilton, Woodrow W.	Pvt	36 024 001	11 Sep 44
Harris, Ralph (MI)	Pfc	31 301 636	1 Jan 45
Hatch, Stewar E.	T/5	15 056 320	24 Nov 44
Hayslett, Clanton F.	Pvt	31 269 360	8 Sep 44
Hill, Edgar	Pfc	35 064 223	31 Dec 44
Holl, Ri 'ard L. Hunt, Orvilla (NMI)	Pfc	16 006 889	9 Sep 44
Johnson, Ervan N	Pfc	35 896 040	10 Nov 44
	Pvt	34 875 393	18 Sep 44
Johnson, Redger E. Keeley, Thomas F.	Pfc	33 592 142	10 Nov 44
Kiger, Earl	Pfc	36 228 224	10 Sep 44
Knotts, Herbert C.	Pvt	42 082 759	10 Sep 44
Krepfia, Jerry J.	Cpl	32 796 241	10 Oct 44
Lalopa, Frank (NMI)	Pfc	32 736 269	9 Sep 44
Laskowski, Anthony A.	Pvt	33 844 226	10 Oct 44
Lloyd, Maurice E.	Pfc	36 774 991	1 Jan 45
Maguire, John O.	Pvt	31 302 999	20 Dec 44
Matuszak, Thaddeus S.	Sgt	36 214 574	11 Sep 44
Mizutowicz, Walter M.	Pvt	36 950 283	19 Sep 44
2200 0012043 1132001 216		JO 770 207	-> -0P 44

Maria Taria A	Det	22 706 502	10 Oct 44
Morici, Louis A.	Pvt	32 796 502	
Nash, Willie G.	Pvt -	34 899 335	8 Sep 44
Nemiccola, Anthony (NMI)	Pvt	32 637 746	10 Oct 44
Paletta, Joseph F.	Pvt	32 797 179	10 Oct 44
Paschall, Quillione R.	Pfc	34 979 034	8 Jan 45
Pfeiffer, Albert J.	Pfc	32 750 453	8 Nov 44
Pollard, Oscar	Pfc	35 681 500	10 Oct 44
Ponsone, John (NMI)	Pfc	34 192 303	10 Sep 44
Pruitt, Orval B.	Pvt	38 440 765	24 Nov 44
Pulkas, Walter W.	Pvt	36 456 254	1 Jan 45
Richter, Herbert R.	Pvt	20 229 636	13 Dec 44
Risoli, Samuel G.	S/Sgt	32 112 032	10 Sep 44
	Pvt	36 058 741	25 Sep 44
Roelfs, Harm A.			
Rosa, Dominio T.	Pvt	31 440 318	26 Sep 44
Ruffolo, Pennie (NMI)	Pvt	36 214 242	10 Sep 44
Santos, John C.	Cpl	19 133 953	21 Dec 44
Schlamp, Raymond U.	Pfc	36 227 835	11 Sep 44
Schue, George E.	Pfc	33 843 335	17 Nov 44
Shenk, Charles W.	S/Sgt	33 154 539	20 Sep 44
Siple, Clayton L.	Pfc	36 168 398	3 Jan 45
Skaar, Robert L.	Pvt	36 845 252	10 Mar 45
Slankard, Evan (NMI)	T/4	37 010 778	18 Sep 44
Slinkard, Von O.	Pfc	37 607 293	28 Dec 44
Smith, Albert A.	Pvt	6 277 121	16 Oct 44
Smith, Ira L.	Sgt	37 213 150	. 18 Nov 44
Smith, James S.	T/Sgt	6 985 951	11 Sep 44
Smith, Paul A.	Pvt	34 827 976	10 Oct 44
Smolinski, Leo E.	Pfc	32 796 578	10 Oct 44
Spear, Harold H.	T/Sgt	36 103 576	10 Sep 44
Standridge, wendell F.	Pvt	35 927 044	10 Sep 44
Sullivan, John P.	Pfc	32 847 571	5 Sep 44
Taylor, Joseph W.	Pfc	34 573 608	21 Sep 44
Tew, Charles R.	Pvt	34 912 164	12 Nov 44
Thornton, Robert L.	S/Sgt	34 573 833	1 Jan 45
Tommassone, Edward E.	Pfc	36 643 937	8 Sep 44
	Pfc	34 269 379	10 Sep 44
Underwood, Wilburn T.	T/5	18 119 800	16 Sep 44
Valdez, Joe M.	Maj	0 392 480	19 Sep 44
Wells, Thomas H.	m/-	32 747 445	10 Oct 44
Wenzel, Peter H.	T/5		200 11
Mest, Robert D.	S/Sgt	6 345 808	18 Sep 44
Wilkins, Joe J.	Pvt	19 018 654	12 Nov 44
Williams, Evan (NMI)	S/Sgt	6 393 665	19 Sep 44
Williams, Gomer (NAI)	Pvt	33 113 760	10 Sep 44
Williams, Gomer (NMI) Williams, James L.	Pfc	36 568 028	10 Sep 44
Willis, Robert W.	Pfc	37 357 968	19 Dec 44
Wirtz Matthew (NEI)	1/Lt	01 287 638	10 Sep 44
Wright, James E.	1/Lt	0 402 766	10 Sep 44
Young, John F.	Pfc	37 516 472	10 Mar 45
Zahradnik, Henry E.	Pfc	32 605 630	10 Oct 44
Zalac, Michael J., Jr.	Sgt	36 813 035	10 Sep 44
Hereard, 22-20000-22-32-3	B .	2 22	

The Roster Received from Field Board is filed in 293 File of ADDABBO, Joseph J., Pvt, 32 847 803.

HEADQUARTERS 7887 GRAVES REGISTRATION DETACHMENT OPERATIONS DIVISION APO 757 (Liege) US ARMY

GROP 293.9

SUBJECT: Non Recoverable Remains

TO: Non Recoverable Board, AGRC

1. It is recommended that the Board take Action on the following cases:

NAMES: See Attached Roster

ORGANIZATION: See 371 Forms

DATE OF DEATH: See 371 Forms

PLACE OF DEATH: See 371 Forms

The casualties listed on attached roster are re-SYNOPSIS: ported by official records as Missing in Action or Killed in Action during ground or air operations in the department of Moselle, France, from the period 5 September 1944 to 16 March 1945. Extensive area searches as well as individual investigation have to date failed to furnish information as to the ultimate disposition of their remains. Efforts to effect association with unidentified recoveries from the area, now interred in U.S. Military Cemeteries, have also proven negative. The lack of specific information regarding the death or burial, limited search in most instances to general localities, however, documents on file in this Office and Office of The Quartermaster General substantiate the fact that numerous investigations covering the entire department of Moselle have been conducted in the course of search operations for all losses, both recovered and unrecovered. The terrain of the Moselle department, for the most part, consists of farm, pasture and forested areas which has been under constant cultivation and supervision by farmers and forest guards, since the cessation of hostilities, thus the possibility of undiscovered graves is remote. It can therefore be concluded that the remains of the deceased in question were reduced by battle action to a state which precludes recovery or identification. The absence of specific information concerning their deaths, the failure of Field Investigations to provide

GROP 293.9 SUBJECT: Non Recoverable Remains

evidence and the lack of association with recovered unknowns would tend to substantiate these conclusions. It is recommended that the remains of the individuals listed in these Board Proceedings be considered Non-Recoverable under the provisions of paragraph 3b, Letter, Office of The Quartermaster General, file QMGMP 293, Subject: Processing Board Findings of Non-Recoverability Return of World War II Dead Program, dated 25 March 1949.

Reference is made to: OQMG Forms 371; After Action Reports, and Casualty Clearance Plan; concerning each decedent; Reports of Field Investigations previously forwarded to The Office of The Quartermaster General, pertaining to resolved casualties who were killed in action in the Department of Moselle, France; on file in the Office of The Quartermaster General, Washington, D. C.

Reference is also made to: Report of Field Investigation, dated 10 July 1950: Attached.

- 2. All attached supporting documents are copied from records on file this headquarters.
- 3. It is recommended that the remains, based upon the above information and research, be declared non-recoverable.

s/ C. W. Steinsiek t/ C. W. STEINSIEK Captain QMC

A TRUE COPY:

ROBERT C: LAY
Maj QMC

NOTE: The Report of Field Investigation, dated 10 July 50 referred to above, "Narrative of Investigation" is filed with 293 file of Addabbo, Joseph J., Pvt., 32 847 803. It substantiates general area search in the locality where the decedents are believed to have been lost.

HEADQUARTERS 7887 GRAVES REGISTRATION DETACHMENT APO 757 (LIEGE) US ARMY

15 November 1950

SPECIAL ORDERS)
NUMBER 139)

E-X-T-R-A-C-T

4. PAC, Ltr., WD-AGO-S 293.9, dtd 9 Apr 47, Subject: "Establishment of Boards of Review for Identification of Unknown Dead Overseas", and par 118 b, SR 830-110-5, DA, dtd 2 Mar 49, a Board of O's as follows is hereby apt to meet at the call of the President thereof, for the purpose of reviewing case records pertaining to the Identification of Deceased. Determination of non-recoverability of Remains and for the purpose of reviewing Major Discrepancy cases:

LT COL EDWARD D. MULVANITY, 0 359 598, QMC., President MAJOR JAMES C. MacFARLAND, 0 1 576 321, QMC., MAJOR GEORGE GUNDERMAN, Jr., 0 1 289 071, INF/QMC., CAPT CLYDE W. STEINSIEK, 0 1 040 311, QMC., CAPT LEWIS A. McAMIS, 0 1 543 042, MSC/QMC., CAPT JOHN M. NEFF, 0 1 055 924, QMC., CAPT ALLAN L. LAWSON, 0 1 288 075, QMC., 1ST LT ROBERT W. GANSEL, 0 1 599 085, QMC., 2D LT JOHN A. BOUTIN, 0 947 298, QMC.,

BY ORDER OF COLONEL AMLONG:

EDWARD F. PRICE, Jr., CAPT., QMC, Adjutant

OFFICIAL:

A TRUE COPY:

s/t/ EDWARD F. PRICE, Jr., CAPT., QMC Adjutant.

ROBERT G. LAY

E-X-T-R-A-C-T



AG 704 Dead (18 May 50)

WLN/10662a/gvg/10272

18 May 50

MEMORANDUM TO: Officer in Charge, Casualty Section,

Personnel Actions Branch, AGO

SUBJECT:

Report of Death

1. The following named persons, Infantry, members of Company F, 11th Infantry Regiment were reported missing in action, not in flying or jump pay status, in France on 10 September 1944 by ETO Shipment Numbers 201 and 206, and presumed dead as of 11 September 1945 under the provisions of Section 5. Missing Persons Act (SR&D No. 4042).

Wirtz, Matthew 1st Lt 01287638
Standridge, Wendell F. Pvt 35927044

2. Filed in the Casualty Section file and AG 201 file of First Lieutenant Matthew Wirtz are duplicate missing Reports, dated 23 September 1944, signed by Captain K.C. Doty, Personnel Officer 11th Infantry. These reports reveal that Lieutenant Wirtz departed Dornot, France on 8 September 1944 on a mission to establish a bridgehead across the Woselle River. The intended destination was Fort Saint Blaise. Lieutenant Wirtz was last known to be in the Moselle River on the night of 10 September 1944 under the following circumstances as described in the reports:

"Brief Resume of Circumstances Surrounding Disappearance:

When ordered to withdraw from the bridgehead, it was necessary for some personnel to swim across the Moselle River to the West Bank.

"Statements of Witnesses, If any: 1st Lt Wirtz was heard by Sgt M.Wm Smith to call for help when he (Lt Wirtz) had swum about half way across the river. Due to extreme darkness, it was impossible to judge Lt wirtz's exact position when he called for help."

a. Filed in the Casualty Section file of Private Standridge is a Missing report dated 23 September 1944, signed by Captain K. C. Doty, Personnel Officer 11th Infantry. The report is substantially the same as the Missing Report on Lieutenant Wirtz, the other subject person. The report shows that Private Standridge departed Dornot, France on 8 September 1944 with Company F, 11th Infantry to establish a bridgehead across the Moselle River and the intended destination was Fort Saint Blaise, France. The report further shows that Private Standridge

1

02mg

was last seen entering the Moselle River on the night of 10 September 1944 when Company F was ordered to withdraw from the bridgehead. The following "Remarks" appear on the report:

"A search of the area around the river was made the following day but Pvt. Standridge could not be found. A check was also made with the Aid station and they had no record of having evacuated Pvt. Standridge."

- 3. The captured German documents contain no information relative to the subject persons, nor do the files of the Memorial Division, Office of the Quartermaster General contain any burial information, at the present, on them.
- 4. The fourth indorsement, dated 18 April 1945, from Headquarters 11th Infantry Regiment, in reply to a letter from this office, relative to Technical Sergeant James S. Smith, 6,985,951, Company G, 11th Infantry, who was on the same mission as the subject persons, gives the width of the river as 100 yards, depth 10 feet and swiftness of current 15 to 20 miles per hour (file reference AG 201 Smith, James S. 6985951, 23 Mar 45)
- 5. The subject persons were members of Company F, 11th Infantry Regiment which departed Dornot, France on 8 September 1944 to establish a bridgehead across the Moselle River on the east bank, about three quarters of a mile east of Dornot, France. The 11th Infantry was under constant enemy artillery and small arms fire and their positions becoming untenable they were ordered to withdraw to the west bank of the Moselle River, under cover of darkness, on the night of 10 September 1944. The records indicate that some of the men had to swim the river due to a scarcity of boats. The river at this point was 100 yards wide with a current running 15 to 20 miles per hour. Lieutenant Wirtz was seen to enter the river and swim about half way across when he was heard to eall for help. Private Standridge was seen to enter the river to swim to the west bank. Due to the extreme darkness the subject soldiers were not seen after entering the river. When the organization was mustered on the morning of 11 September 1944 the subject persons were missing and search for them was futile. The captured German records contain no information of Lieutenant Wirtz or Private Standridge. Nothing has been seen or heard of them since. Considering the above facts and the lapse of time it is reasonable to believe that they died in their attempt to swim the river.
- 6. It is recommended, therefore, that pursuant to the provisions of Section 9, Missing Persons Act, the foregoing information be accepted as an official report of death stating that the personnel named in paragraph one, above, Infantry,

AG 704 Dead (18 May 50)

were killed in action, not in flying or jump pay status, on 10 September 1944 while attempting to swim the Moselle Rivernear Dornot, France, Official remort of death will include the following statement:

> "Finding of Death has been issued previously under Section 5, Public Law 490, 7 March 1942, as amended, showing presumed date of death as 11 September 1945. This 'Report of Death' is issued in accordance with Section 9 of said Act and its effect on prior payments and settlements is as provided in Section 9."

This memorandum will be routed to Operating Unit for notification and processing. Station of deceased and place of death: ETO

Investigator

I Collins AGD N. B. STARR Captain, AGD

Asst. OIC, Det. & Rev. Unit

Casualty Section, AGO

APPROVED. Recommended action will be taken.

BY ORDER OF THE SECRETARY OF THE ARMY:

when to SYLVIO L. BOUSQUIN

Lt. Colonel, AGD

OIC, Casualty Section

Personnel Actions Branch, AGO

Copy furnished: OQMG, Mem. Div. AG 201 file

Source material obtained as a result of this investigation is filed in the AG 201 file of the first name listed in par. 1, unless otherwise indicated. 1949 APR 15 13 33

FUD 73

FPA062

RR UEPC

FM UFPO 29/151200Z

TO OQMG WASHDC

GRAVES GRNC

993 JERS- Com

FROM AGRC PARIS

MEG NO. AGRC 5561

D. T. G. 151200Z

ACTION QMC

MC IN NO. 55139

PASS TO MEMORIAL DIV

REF AGRC FIVE FIVE SIX ONE

REQUEST THIS OFFICE BE FURNISHED ALL LATEST AVAILABLE DENTAL INFORMATION
FOR CIN SECOND LT HONARD L JR SMITH CMA ZERO DASH EIGHT EIGHT
SEVEN FIVE SIX FOUR CIN FIRST LT JAMES O WARENSKJOLD CMA ZERO DASH
SIX SIX NINE NINE THREE SIX CIN SECOND LT JULIEN D GOELL CMA ZERO
ONE THREE TWO FIVE EIGHT EIGHT SIX CMA FIRST LT PD MATTHEW EIGHT
CMA ZERO DASH ONE TWO EIGHT SEVEN SIX THREE EIGHT CLN FIRST LT
WILLIAM H ARMOLD CMA ZE O DASH FOUR FIVE FOUR FOUR SIX SEVEN CMA
SECOND LT LEWIS S DILLEL CMA ZERO DASH ONE THREE TWO SIX ZERO FOUR
SIX FIRST LT PD STEPHEN T LOWRY CMA ZERO DASH FOUR ONE TWO FIVE FOUR FIVE
CLN FIRST T OMAS J CULLISON CMA ZERO DASH ONE THREE CMS EIGHT SEVEN
SIX FIVE CMA FIRST LT RAYFORD M SAXON CMA ZERO DASH CME TWO NIME
EIGHT SEVEN FIVE ONE CLN FIRST LT JOHENY E MILLYARD CMA ZERO DASH
FOUR FIVE ZE O TWO FOUR SIX GLN FIRST LT JAMES E WRIGHT CMA ZERO DASH
FOUR ZERO TWO SEVEN SIX SIX PD EMD AGRRE PECKHAM

15/1215Z APR

File

G. W. ROGERS
Capt. QNC
Capt. Identification Branch

CHS (Auropean)

2h Hay 19kg

SUBJECT: Additional Information

70: Goranding General
American Graves Registration Command
Suropean Area
APO 50, a/o Postmater
Now York, New York

- 1. Reference is made to your radio ACRU 5561 dated 15 April 1940.
- 2. Inclosed herewith are information copies of Old Forms 371, with all available dental forms, pertaining to the following decedents:

	Arnold, William Me	lat Lt.	0 1,54 1,67
	Cullison, Thomas J.	lat Lt.	01 318 765
	Dilollo, Lewis 6.	2nd Lt.	01 326 01/2
	Coull, Julien Da	End Lt.	01 325 386
	Fillyard, Johnny R.	lat Lt.	0 450 246
	Loury, Stephen T.	lut Lt.	0 L12 5h5
	Saxon, Rayford S.	lot Lt.	01 296 751
	Smith, Soward L. Jr.	2nd Le.	0 307 504
13	Terenak old, James O.	lat Lt.	0 609 936
193	irta, labbiew	lut it.	01 287 632
1	right, James E.	let I.t.	0 502 766

FOR THE QUARTERHASTER SENSUAL:

11 Incls
Isols 1-2 Info eys Open Forms 371
Incls 3-11 Info eys 0.888 Forms 571
m/dental forms atend

ht. Colonel, GC

86968410

Dental foci suspected: Other conditions THA W (NM.) REGIMENT OR STAFF CORPS (12) RESULTS AND REMARKS REGISTER OF DENTAL PATIENTS AT Exam リゼンはい 8592821-0 5 S Cws. 3/22 (8) NATIVITY PARTIA Form 79-Medic しいアナス 3

*REPORT OF DENTAL SURVEY

UPPER TEETH

CLASS /

Occlusion 130 A.: Calculus (Slight, Medium, Heavy Periodontoclasia 76.71E

(2)

A

Nonrestorable carious teeth by / Missing natural teeth by X *Restorable carious teeth by O

Teeth replaced by denture (horizontal line)

Teeth replaced by fixed bridge (oval to include abutments) 16-20622

123456

9

8 7

0

*REPORT OF DENTAL SURVE

UPPER TEETH

(10) DISEASE OR INJURY WITH LOCATION, COMPLICATIONS, SEQUEL, TTC. (s) REGIMENT OR STAFF CORPS (8) NATIVITY (9) SERVICE, YEARS. (11) DATES AND NATURE OF TREATMENTS (12) RESULTS AND REMARKS
Cl. 1
A.J.S. Station Hospital, Dental Clinic RECOSTER OF DENTAL PATIENTS AT Examination OCS 12 (2) CHRISTIAN NAME Yokoslovaki (4) COMPANY (6) AGE, YEARS (7) RACE M M (1) SURNAME Wirtz (3) RANK Sgt 33

.: Calculus: Slight, Medium, Heavy Right Loft 14 13 12 11 10 9 9 10 11 12 13 14 15 16 No LOWER TEETH CLASS ____ Teeth replaced by fixed bridge (oval to include abutments) Nonrestorable carious teeth by / Wissing natural teeth by X *Restorable carious teeth by O 10-20622 Teeth replaced by denture (horizontal line) Periodontoclasia Dental foci suspected: Other conditions ... Occlusion Date ___

Dental Corps, U. S. A.

FORM 79 - MEDICAL DEPARTMENT, U. S. A. (Revised Feb. 24, 1941)

16-20622

/// Partial denture 16 15 14 13 12 11 10 9 9 10 11 12 13 14 15 16 Right Left 6 5 4 3 2 1 1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 Dental Officer. / Missing tooth Periodontoclasia Report of Dental Survey Calculus: Slight, Medium, Heavy. UPPER TEETH LOWER TEETH CLASS Dental foci suspected: "Indicate by tooth number. Tooth crowned 0 / O Fixed bridge Other conditions Occlusion *Caries ... (10) DISEASE OR INJURY WITH LOCATION, COMPLICATIONS, SEQUELAE, ETC. (4) COMPANY (5) REGIMENT OR STAFF CORPS (9) SERVICE, YEARS (11) DATES AND NATURE OF TREATMENTS Dental Corps, U. S. 1.

AnesIn

AnesCn

T.E

T.E

T.E

0

0

A

A

S

S

17

17

2/13/42

20

20 20

27

27

27

27

28

28 3/7/42

W.J.T.

W.J.T.

J.H.O.

J.H.O.

J.H.O.

J.H.O.

J.H.O.

J.H.O.

J.H.O.

J.H.0

J.H.O.

J.H.O.

J.H.O.

N.C.

N.C.

N.C

N.C.

N.C.

REGISTER OF DENTAL PATIENTS AT

(2) CHRISTIAN NAME

Dental Clinic

(1) SURNAME

Wirts

(3) RANK

9/12

Jujoslavia

131 Inf.

(8) NATIVITY

(7) RACE

m

Sgt.

Abs

R-4

R-2-m

R-1-d

R-1-f

R-15-

R-6-d

L-6-m

Per:

Caries

Caries Caries

Caries

Caries

Caries

Caries

Caries

Caries

Caries

(12) RESULTS AND REMARKS Cl. II

FORM 79-MEDICAL DEPARTMENT, U.S.A. (Revised April 13, 1938) 600 3-10597

3559

293 FILE	-		
	ON REMAINS NOT YE	REC RED OR IDE	NTIFIED FRANCE
NAME (Last, First, Middle Initial)		GRADE	PRESENT SERIAL NUMBER
Wirtz, Matthew (NMI)	7 4	1 LT	0-1287638
ORGANIZATION CO. F. 115	RACE	CREED	FORMER SERIAL NUMBER (If applicable)
TWE	white	04-11	NOMBER (If applicable)
DATE OF DEATH/MIA CAUSE OF DEATH	any	PLACE OF DEATH OR PL	ACE LAST SEEN IF MIA
DATE OF FOD		MOSELLE	
HEIGHT WEIGHT	L cou on Evra	F	PANCE
WEIGHT	COLOR EYES	COLOR HAIR	SHOE SIZE
11 130	BROWN	BROWN	NOT OF MEC.
UPPER RIGHT INDUCTION OF THE PROPERTY OF THE P	UPPER LEFT	m and mo	W 42 24-2-4)
8 7 6 5 4 3 20 2	S	5 5 A 5 6	7 8
LOWER RIGHT O		\ \ \ \ \ \ \ \ \ \ \ \ \ \ \ \ \ \ \	
V A V	LOWER LEF		VVV
16 15 14 13 12 11 10	9	10 11 13 13	15 16
X=Extracted	O=Carious	1 — Cariou	Non-Restorable
FRACTURES AND/OR BREAKS	TATTOOS AN	ND/OR BIRTHMARK	
NONE		No we	
ADDITIONAL INFORMATION	10-11018	NONE	
7/8/2	28/050/19/8	TO SO	TO .
		Willes of	
ATTACHED 3	FORM 7	9 30 = 1	
1941161		340	
B me &		100 100 100 100	- A
图 人 自	N E	The Print	CES
1 1	a dinn		
The state of the s	The state of the s		
(31)14	6	S)	
	A (18/19/3)		

U. S. GOVERNMENT PRINTING OFFICE 16-49865-1

DATE FORWARDED TO FIELD —

IDENTIFICAT MEMORIAL	ION SECTION DIVISION
IDENTIFICA	TION DATA
Past NAME - FIRST NAME - MIDDLE INITIAL	ARMY SERIAL NUMBER 48 GRADE
HEIGHT COLOR EYES	COLOR HAIR SHOE SIZE DATE OF DEATH
5/1 10 in 140 lbs brow	in trounderoker / Syst. 45
Co - F // the 2	omplete designation)
MIA Li France Rest SEEN IF MIA	was to blish fridgehead the Moselle A
LIST ALL CAMPS IN WHICH STATIONED IN U.S. PRIOR TO SERVI	CE OVERSEAS, WITH INCLUSIVE CATES AT EACH.
STATION	DATES
Go Robinson, ark.	6 Jug, 42
0	
FROM: WD, AGO CLINICAL RECORDS CRARCH	
NO RESORDS ON FILE	
FRACTURES AND/OR BREAKS	TATTOOS AND/OR BIRTH MARKS
none 5	houn.
	CHART 12 Feb. 42
X D 6 5 X 3 2 2	1 (2) 3 4 × 6 × 8
UPPER RIGHT	UPPER LEFT
1× 13 12 11 10 9	9 10 11 12 13 1
LOWER RIGHT	LOWER LEFT
X - EXTRACTED . O - C	ARIOUS / - CARIOUS NON-RESTGRABLE

293 FILE	DATA	ON REMAIN	IS NOT YET	OVERED OR IDE	NTIFIED France
NAME (Last, First, Middle	e Initial) Werts	MA	thou	GRADE	PRESENT SERIAL NUMBER
WINT	2 447776	\1/ 	Tomanum or	25-17	0-1170638
ORGANIZATION			RACE	CREED	FORMER SERIAL NUMBER (If applicable)
Co.F.	1 1/1 /1/16		MHIRE	A CHINGHE	200023x81
DATE OF DEATH/MIA	CAUSE OF DEATH		100	PLACE OF DEATH OR PL	ACE LAST SEEN IF MIA
DATE OF FOD	FO.U.			1103866	THER, F.
HEIGHT	WEIGHT	COLOR EY		COLOR HAIR	SHOE SIZE
5 111	1577 161	BAL	1411	PRUMY	10166
		DENTA	L CHART	24.	FEB-44
UPPER RIGHT	1		UPPER LEF	I will mo "	
XX	5 5 4 3 2 1	7		1 2 3 4 5	7 8
LOWER RIGHT			LOWER LEF		
16 15 14	13 12 11 10	9	9	10 11 12 13	14, 15, 16
X = Extracted		O = Cariou	s	1=Cario	s Non-Restorable
FRACTURES AND/OR BR	EAKS		TATTOOS A	ND/OR BIRTHMARK	
	(Nethern Section 184)				
ADDITIONAL INFORMAT	ION				
	STEEL CO.			J. 6.	2 Judivar

OQMG FORM 371

WAR DEPARTMENT

THE ADJUTANT GENERAL'S OFFICE WASHINGTON 25, D. C.

4042

BY ORDER OF THE SECRETARY OF

FINDING OF DEATH OF MISSING PERSON

Pursuant to the provisions of Section 5 of the Act of 7 March 1942 (Public Law 490 77th Cong.) as amended, upon direction and delegation by The Secretary of War, The Chief, Casualty Branch, The Adjutant General's Office, finds First Lieutenant Matthew Wirtz,

Army Serial Number 01287638, Infantry
to be dead. He was officially reported as missing in action as of the 10th day
of September 1944. For the purposes stated in said Act, death is presumed to have occurred on the 11th day of September, 1945.

CHIEF, CASUALTY BRANCH SUMMARY OF INFORMAT AREA No No Yes No Yes European PREVIOUS REVIEWS None DATE OF ENTRY ON CURRENT ACTIVE SERVICE LENGTH OF SERVICE (AS OF PRESUMED HOME ADDRESS DATE OF BIRTH 14 Jul 1942 28 Dec 1918 Chicago, Illinois * EMERGENCY ADDRESSEE NAME RELATIONSHIP 3080 North Elston Avenue Chicago 18, Illinois Mrs. Christell Wirtz Wife BENEFICIARIES RELATIONSHIP ADDRESS NAME 3080 North Elston Avenue Mrs. Christell Wirtz Wife Chicago, 18, Illinois RELATIONSHIP Lois Lynn Wirtz 3080 North Elston Avenue Daughter Robert Clay Chesheir Wirtz Chicago 18, Illinois ·Son

REMARKS

Distribution __ 56

*Alternate beneficiary: Mrs. Mary Wirtz (Mother) 3642 North New England Ave, Chicago, Illinois

Circumstances of Disappearance: Officer failed to rejoin his company following its withdrawal from a bridgehead across the

Moselle River in France.

18 SEP 1945

ASN as EM: 20,607,348

WD AGO FORM 0353

THIS FORM SUPERSEDES WD AGO FORM 0353, 1 NOVEMBER 1944, WHICH MAY BE USED UNTIL EXISTING STOCKS ARE EXHAUSTED.

SENSITIVE SURFACE - HANDLE EDGES ONLY

FINAL REI	PORT		1 1/2	400 (0.00)	WASH	INGTON 2		OFFICE	byg Ba	- 4			
REPORT OF D		No.	962	abk					DATE	26	June	1950)
FULL NAME	- 2				1	7 / f	1777	ARMY SERIA	L NUMBER	4	GRADE		
WIRTZ, M	TTHE		0	,				01287		181	1st		-
	T7 74 mod	_ /	20	X				Infan	twee	H	28 D	ec 1	RITC
Chicago,	1111801	.5			The state of	CAUSE OF DE	тн	THE	UL y		DATE OF		7.46.52
France						Kille	din	action			10 5	ept.	194
STATION OF DECEAS	ED			2 02	,		17	DATE OF	ENTRY ON CU		LEN	GTH OF S	ERVICE
*****							100	Ver			YEARS	MONT	HS
European EMERGENCY ADDRES								14 Ju	ly 194	2			
Mrs. Chri Lois L. V	Hrtz, c	irtz, laughte e of DUTY	er, s	addr	above	EME AS &	4.7	AUTHORIZED ABSENCE		LYING PAY		OTHER (Spec	PAY ST
YES NO	YES	NO .	YES	NO	YES	NO	YES	NO	YES	NO 3	K Y	rES .	NO
ADDITIONAL DATA A	ND/OR STATE	MENT	4.	EM: 2	~ (~	0.0	-	1997		T BA	TTLE		NON-
Find 7 March 1	ling of	Death amend	has led,	been i	ssude g pre	previou sumed da	sly w		tion 5	Pub.	lic I	945.	Th
7 March 1	ling of 1942, as of Death	Death s amend	has led, Lssue	been in showing	ssude g pre	previou sumed da ance wit	sly w te of h Sec	nder Sec death a tion 9 o	tion 5	Pub.	lic I	945.	Th
Find 7 March 1	ling of 1942, as of Death	Death s amend	has led, Lssue	been in showing	ssude g pre	previou sumed da ance wit	sly w te of h Sec	nder Sec death a tion 9 o	tion 5	Pub.	lic I	945.	Th
7 March 1	ling of 1942, as of Death	Death s amend	has led, Lssue	been in showing	ssude g pre	previou sumed da ance wit	sly w te of h Sec	nder Sec death a tion 9 o	tion 5	Pub.	lic I	945.	Th
7 March 1	ling of 1942, as of Death	Death s amend	has led, Lssue	been in showing	ssude g pre	previou sumed da ance wit	sly w te of h Sec	nder Sec death a tion 9 o	tion 5	Pub.	lic I	945.	Th
7 March 1	ling of 1942, as of Death	Death s amend	has led, Lssue	been in showing	ssude g pre	previou sumed da ance wit	sly w te of h Sec	nder Sec death a tion 9 o	tion 5	Pub.	lic I	945.	Th
7 March 1	ling of 1942, as of Death	Death s amend	has led, Lssue	been in showing	ssude g pre	previou sumed da ance wit	sly w te of h Sec	nder Sec death a tion 9 o	tion 5	Pub.	lic I	945.	Th
7 March 1	ling of 1942, as of Death	Death s amend	has led, Lssue	been in showing	ssude g pre	previou sumed da ance wit	sly w te of h Sec	nder Sec death a tion 9 o	tion 5	Pub.	lic I	945.	Th
7 March 1	ling of 1942, as of Death	Death s amend	has led, Lssue	been in showing	ssude g pre	previou sumed da ance wit	sly w te of h Sec	nder Sec death a tion 9 o	tion 5	Pub.	lic I	945.	Th
7 March 1	ling of 1942, as of Death	Death s amend	has led, Lssue	been in showing	ssude g pre	previou sumed da ance wit	sly w te of h Sec	nder Sec death a tion 9 o	tion 5	Pub.	lic I	945.	Th
7 March 1	ling of 1942, as of Death	Death s amend	has led, Lssue	been in showing	ssude g pre	previou sumed da ance wit	sly w te of h Sec	nder Sec death a tion 9 o	tion 5	Pub.	lic I	945.	Th
7 March 1	ling of 1942, as of Death	Death s amend	has led, Lssue	been in showing	ssude g pre	previou sumed da ance wit	sly w te of h Sec	nder Sec death a tion 9 o	tion 5	Pub.	lic I	945.	Th
7 March 1	ling of 1942, as of Death	Death s amend	has led, Lssue	been in showing	ssude g pre	previou sumed da ance wit	sly w te of h Sec	nder Sec death a tion 9 o	tion 5	Pub.	lic I	945.	Th
7 March 1	ling of 1942, as of Death	Death s amend	has led, Lssue	been in showing	ssude g pre	previou sumed da ance wit	sly w te of h Sec	nder Sec death a tion 9 o	tion 5	Pub.	lic I	945.	Th
7 March 1	ling of 1942, as of Death	Death s amend	has led, Lssue	been in showing	ssude g pre	previou sumed da ance wit	sly w te of h Sec	nder Sec death a tion 9 o	tion 5	Pub.	lic I	945.	Th
Find 7 March 1 "Report of on prior	ling of 1942, as of Death payment	Death s amend	has led, Lssue	been in showing	ssude g pre	previou sumed da ance wit	sly w te of h Sec	nder Sec death a tion 9 o	tion 5	Pub.	lic I	945.	Th
7 March 1	ling of 1942, as of Death payment	Death s amend	has led, Lssue	been in showing	ssude g pre	previou sumed da ance wit	sly w te of h Sec	nder Sec death a tion 9 o	tion 5	Pub.	lic I	945.	Th
Find 7 March 1 *Report of on prior	ling of 1942, as of Death payment	Death s amend	has led, Lssue	been in showing	ssude g pre	previou sumed da ance wit	sly w te of h Sec	nder Sec death a tion 9 o	tion 5	Pub.	lic I	945.	Th
Find 7 March 1 *Report con prior DISTRIBUT	ling of 1942, as of Death payment	Death s amend	has led, Lssue	been in showing	ssude g pre	previou sumed da ance wit	sly w te of h Sec	nder Sec death a tion 9 o	tion 5	Pub.	lic I	945.	Th
Find 7 March 1 *Report con prior DISTRIBUT	ding of 1942, as of Death payment	Death s amend	has led, Lssue	been in showing	ssude g pre	previou sumed da ance wit	sly w te of h Sec	nder Sec death a tion 9 o	tion 5	Pub.	lic I	945.	Th
Find 7 March 1 **Report of on prior DISTRIBUT	ding of 1942, as of Death payment	Death samend m' is i	has led, Lssue	been in showing	ssude g pre	previousumed da ance wit as provi	sly w te of h Sec ded in	nder Sec death a tion 9 o	tion 5, s 11 S f said n 9.	, Pub.	lic I ber 1 and i	.945. ts e	Th

BY ORDER OF THE SECRETARY OF THE ARMY

ADJUTANT GENERAL

WAR DEPARTMENT

THE ADJUTANT GENERAL'S OFFICE WASHINGTON 25, D. C.

4042

250990

FINDING OF DEATH OF MISSING PERSON

Pursuant to the provisions of Section 5 of the Act of 7 March 1942 (Public Law 490 77th Cong.) as amended, upon direction and delegation by The Secretary of War, The Chief, Casualty Branch, The Adjutant General's Office, finds First Lieutenant Matthew Wirtz,

Army Serial Number 01287638, Infantry
to be dead. He was officially reported as missing in action as of the 10th day
of September 1944. For the purposes stated in said Act, death is presumed to have occurred on the 11th day of September, 1945.

BY ORDER OF THE SECRETARY OF

ADJUTANT GENERAL

CHIEF, CASUALTY BRANCH

SUMMARY OF INFORMAT AREA ABSENCE European No No Yes No Yes PREVIOUS REVIEWS None DATE OF BIRTH HOME ADDRESS LENGTH OF SERVICE (AS OF PRESUMED DATE OF DEATH) DATE OF ENTRY ON CURRENT ACTIVE SERVICE 28 Dec 1918 Chicago, Illinois 14 Jul 1942

Mrs. Christell Wirtz

* EMERGENCY ADDRESSE

ADDRESS

3080 North Elston Avenue

Chicago 18, Illinois

NAME		RELATIONSHIP	ADDRESS	
*	Mrs. Christell Wirtz	Wife	3080 North Elston Avenue Chicago, 18, Illinois	
NAME	Lois Lynn Wirtz Robert Clay Chesheir Wirtz	Daughter Son	3080 North Elston Avenue Chicago 18, Illinois	**

REMARKS

Distribution __ 56

*Alternate beneficiary: Mrs. Mary Wirtz (Mother) 3642 North New England Ave, Chicago, Illinois

Circumstances of Disappearance: Officer failed to rejoin his company following its withdrawal from a bridgehead across the Moselle River in France.

ew

ASN as EM: 20,607,348

CASUALTY BRANCH The Adjutant General's Office Washington

250,990

19 October 1944.

MISSING

MGCZOI

AGPO. G POR Warts, Matthew (7 Oct 44) GL287628

MEMORANDUM FOR RECORD

SUBJECT: Change of Address of Emergency Addressee.

A communication has been received from the contestal Virtue

relative to her husband. First Identement Matthew Wirtz, who have been

missing in action since 10 September in France

RESERVED REQUESTING THAT THE RECORDS OF THIS OFFICE BE AVENDED AS FOLLOWS: 23

FROM

Mrs. Chwistell Wirts, wife. 715 West 2nd Street, Little Hock, Arkenses.

TO

REDW?

Mrs. Christell Wirts, wife, 2080 Worth Elston Avenue, Chicago 10. Illinois.

Adjutant General.

Copies Furnished:

Director, Office of Dependency Benefits Director, Bureau of Public Relations Natl. Hqs., American Red Cross Effects Quartermaster, Kansas City, Mo. C. C., Army Air Forces (If Air Corps Personnel) A. L. Cas. Pay Rec. Bureau, FD

Gravelly Point, Bldg., T-7 AG 20I file

615435

821

WAR DEPARTMENT THE ADJUTANT GENERAL'S OFFICE WASHINGTON 25, D. C.

BATTLE CASUALTY REPORT

	NAME	100			BERIAL NUL		GRADE	SERVICE	THEATRE
WIRTZ MAT	WIRTZ MATTHEW			01:	01287638 1 I/T			INF	OTE
	FCABUAL	TY	DAY	TE OF CASU	TOTAL PROPERTY OF THE PARTY OF	FLYING OR	TYPE OF	внір	MENT NUMBER
FRANCE	9		10	SIP	44		MIA	3	01
		NAME A	NO ADDRE	SS OF EMI	ERGENCY	ADDRESSE			
HE INDIVIDUAL NAMED A	BOVE DESIGNATE	DE MENT TO	WING PERSO	ON AS THE ON. THE REL	ONE TO BE	NOTIFIED IN	CASE OF EME	RGENCY, AND	THE OFFICIAL TELE
IRMRSMISS-FIRST NA				DESIGNATED		ATIONSHIP	TAL CIONE	DATE NOT	
	STELL	WIRT	2			WIFE		30	CT. 44. ma
O. AND NAME OF STREET	CITY-STATE								
713 WEST 2ND	STREET			LITTL	H BOOK	, ARKANS	MS.		
								-	1840
TION BY PROCE				TION: REP	ORT VERIFI	ED_FOR	H 48A0	DATE	obian distribution of the second
	ESING AND I		PED TO	TION: REP	-		N 48A0	B 201 REG	
TRANCH FILE A	TACHED.	OR GWARD	PED TO		-			DATE	E. A. NOTIFIED
RE PORTED	NO	OR GWARD	PED TO		-			DATE	E. A. NOTIFIED
RANCH FILE A	NO MESSAS	OR GHARG	WED TO	AS INDICATED	BELOW):	DATE AND	AREA	DATE	
TRANCH FILE A. PORTED 10. FORWARDED TO	NO NESSAN	OR GMARG	170	AS INDICATES	RRES.		AREA CERTUP.	DATE	E. A. NOTIFIED
TRÂNCH FILE A. PORTED 10. FORWARDED TO	NO MESSAS LIDER TELESS NO FORM 45	OR GMARG	TO TO	PE BIDIGATES PE GO CHECKED BY.	RRES.	DATE AND	GERTIF.	M. & M.	
TRÂNCH FILE A. PORTED 10. FORWARDED TO	NO MESSAS LIDER TELESS NO FORM 45	OR GMARG	TO TO	PE BIDIGATES PE GO CHECKED BY.	RRES.	DATE AND	GERTIF. REVIEWED NCH, A.G.O RESIDEN	M. S. M.	
FORWARDED TO PER PORT NOT VERIFIED. ACCT. CASUALTY	HEREAS LIDER. YELES	OR GMARG	TO TO	PE BIDIGATES PE GO CHECKED BY.	RRES.	DATE AND	GERTIF. REVIEWED NCH, A.G.O RESIDEN	M. M.	BOS-DEL.
FORWARDED TO PER PORT NOT VERIFIED. ACCT. CASUALTY	NO MESSAG NO PORM AS THIS S ORIGINAL GAS. DAY MO.	OR GMARG YES E NO. AM WOMEN EG CAS IS PACE FOF PATE SORE	TO TO	PE TER GO HECKED BY MACHIN THET GAS. D DAY NO.	RRES.	DATE AND	GERTIF. REVIEWED NCH, A.G.O RESIDEN	M. & M.	BOS-DEL.

ARMY SERVICE FORCES KANSAS CITY QUARTERMASTER DEPOT ARMY EFFECTS BUREAU 601 Hardesty Avenue Kansas City 1, Missouri

In Reply Refer To: 615435

November 23, 1945

Subject: Lt. Matthew Wirtz

(Murs.) Miss Christell Wirtz Chicago, Illinois

(proper address) 3642 N. New England Avenue 3080 n. Elstow Ave

Dear Miss Wirtz:

Personal property which was lost or abandoned by the above named during a change of station, and which was recently received at this Bureau, is being forwarded to you for safekeeping pending the return of the owner.

When delivery has been made, please acknowledge receipt by signing one copy of this letter in the space provided below, returning that copy to this Bureau. For your convenience, there is inclosed an addressed envelope which requires no postage.

Please be assured that this letter is in no way a casualty message. Its sole purpose is to place the property in your custody for safekeeping.

Your cooperation in signing this letter and returning it promptly will be appreciated.

Yours very truly,

1st Lt., QMC

Chief, Adm. Division

Incl--Envelope

I agree to safely keep and store the above-mentioned personal property and to deliver it to the owner or to the Army Effects Bureau, Kansas City, Missouri, upon request. My relation to Lieutenant Wirtz is Widow.

(Mrs.) Christele With 12-6-45 (Date)

AMOUN OF CHECK	NOTE DISCR	EPANCY IN	INCLOSE VALUABLES		RECIPIENT FROM
	NAME		SHIP VALUABLES		CASUALTY REPORT
ACCOUNT NUMBER	SERIAL NUMBER		ALUABLES SHIPPED BY (clerk)	-	INVENTORY
	RANK				FORM 20
	× 191				LETTER
			-	NO.	& TYPE OF CONTAINE
	Miss Christell Wirtz				ENVELOPE
	m1		CARTONS		
	70	1	PACKAGE		
	86	42 N. New En		FOOT LOCKER	
	Chicago, Illinois				PECIAL INSTRUCTIONS
	OII	resgo, riffi	Ols		REMOVE GI
Lt. Matthew Wirtz			Λ ~		SHIP BLOODSTAINED
			1 , 0)		SHIP DAMAGED
0-1287638	lile		REMOVE BL'DSTAINE		
- data to the	615435 A		1		REMOVE DAMAGED
615435 A			1000		FILMS REMOVED
7 74 1221 1	CIIIWA NY	COURT DATA		+	DIARY REMOVED
L.Dinwiddie:ew	APPLICANT	COURT DATA	777	DATE	ACTION TAKEN
ATE OF FINDING	AFFLICANI			1	REVIEWER (initial
r		The state of the s		MATE	REVIEWER (UNITED AL
REMARKS					SHIPPED
				_	FRANKED
				_	EXPRESS
					FREIGHT
	×			DATE	OV 2 8 1945
				SHIF	PING CLERK
			*	R	OUTING
					ACCOUNTING BRANCH
				The state of the s	
				1	WAREHOUSE FILE

EFF QM FORM 14

		- Company of the comp			- 124	
ATTACHMENTS	1000		WINE CO.		STATU	S
X INBOUND INVENTORY	FFF	EFFECTS INVENTORY				
G. R. OR SUB GR LABEL				MISSI		
WILL OR POWER OF ATTY.	ARM	Y EFFECTS BU	REAU	P. O. 1		-
TALLY IN FORM 43			Variation C	UNKNOWN		
BAGS. CLOTH OR TRAVEL	BELT	lov	ERCOATS	- Ottain		ALL AND DE
BELT, MONEY (NO MONE)	and the second second	199	PERS. PERSONAL	101/2 1		
BILLFOLD (NO MONEY)	BOOKS, PILOT LO		NCIL, MECHANICA		The state of	
BOOKS	BRUSHES		N. FOUNTAIN			
BRACELET, IDENT.	CASE	PH	отоѕ	TABLE OF	The state of	
CAMERAS	CLOTH, WASH	PII	ES			
CLOTHING	COATS	RII	NGS			
MISC. ARTICLES	FOOTLOCKER	sc sc	ARFS		20	-
RELIGIOUS ARTICLES	FOOTWEAR, PR.		IRTS			
RIBBONS, DECORATION	GLASSES		CKS, PR.			
SHORT SNORTER	GLOVES, PR.		ATIONERY	DEN STATE		
SOUVENIR MONEY	HANDKERCHIEFS		BACCO	THE WAY		-
SOUVENIRS TESTAMENTS	HEADWEAR JACKETS	1000	ILET ARTICLES	111111111111111111111111111111111111111		
TOWELS & WASHCLOTHS	MITS		WELS	IN SECTION		
U. S. MONEY (AMOUNT)	KNIVES		OUSERS, PR.	The little		
WATCH (AMOUNT)	LETTERS		UNKS, PR.	No Person		
WINGS	LIGHTERS		DERWEAR	E CON THE		a dia ji
		101	. 40	The	1	
non		Chr	ustell	Wir	to	
		360	12 m	news	Enala.	10.
			21	and c	ngen	in the
				100	90 1	
			Chie	200 911		
			Chie	ago Il	-	
			istell +2 n. Chie			
9 NAME AND S	TATUS VARIATIONS		Chie	cross refere		
Jun Shows	TATUS VARIATIONS Mathew		Chie			
Jur. Shows	Mathew		This J. M.			
Jur shows	Mathew		Chie			
Jun Shows	Mathew		I Will			
		Wirtz	PW11		NCE	
CHECK RE			PW11		BURZAU CHEC	К
CHECK RE.		Wirtz	J. Will		BUREAU CHEC	K GINAL
CHECK REAL REAL REAL REAL REAL REAL REAL REAL		Wirtz	J. W.		BUREAU CHEC TRANSMIT ORI ORIG. REG. M	K GINAL
CHECK REAL MONEY ORDER BOND TRAV. CHECK		Wirtz	J. W.		BURGAU CHEC TRANSMIT ORI ORIG. REG. M. TO.G. A. O.	K GINAL
CHECK MONEY ORDER BOND TRAV. CHECK FOREIGN CURRENCY		Wirtz NUMBER V	J. W.		BUREAU CHEC TRANSMIT ORI ORIG. REG. M	K GINAL AIL
CHECK REAL MONEY ORDER BOND TRAV. CHECK		Wirtz NUMBER V	J. W.		BUREAU CHEC TRANSMIT ORI ORIG. REG. M. TO G. A. O. MUTILATED	K GINAL AIL
CHECK MONEY ORDER BOND TRAV. CHECK FOREIGN CURRENCY		NUMBER SYMBOL AMOUNT DATE	J. W.		BUREAU CHEC TRANSMIT ORI ORIG. REG. M. TO G. A. O. MUTILATED	K GINAL AIL
CHECK MONEY ORDER BOND TRAV. CHECK FOREIGN CURRENCY		NUMBER SYMBOL AMOUNT DATE BANK	J. M. II		BUREAU CHEC TRANSMIT ORI ORIG. REG. M. TO G. A. O. MUTILATED	K GINAL AIL
CHECK MONEY ORDER BOND TRAV. CHECK FOREIGN CURRENCY		NUMBER SYMBOL AMOUNT DATE BANK OR OR PLACE OF ISSUE	J. M. II		BUREAU CHEC TRANSMIT ORI ORIG. REG. M. TO G. A. O. MUTILATED	K GINAL AIL
CHECK MONEY ORDER BOND TRAV. CHECK FOREIGN CURRENCY		NUMBER SYMBOL AMOUNT DATE BANK	J. M. II		BUREAU CHEC TRANSMIT ORI ORIG. REG. M. TO G. A. O. MUTILATED	K GINAL AIL
CHECK MONEY ORDER BOND TRAV. CHECK FOREIGN CURRENCY		NUMBER SYMBOL AMOUNT DATE BANK OR PLACE OF ISSUE PAYEE	J. W.		BUREAU CHEC TRANSMIT ORI ORIG. REG. M. TO G. A. O. MUTILATED	K GINAL AIL
CHECK MONEY ORDER BOND TRAV. CHECK FOREIGN CURRENCY		NUMBER SYMBOL AMOUNT DATE BANK OR PLACE OF ISSUE PAYEE REMITTER OR	J. M. II		BUREAU CHEC TRANSMIT ORI ORIG. REG. M. TO G. A. O. MUTILATED	K GINAL AIL
CHECK MONEY ORDER BOND TRAV. CHECK FOREIGN CURRENCY		NUMBER SYMBOL AMOUNT DATE BANK OR PLACE OF ISSUE PAYEE REMITTER	J. M. II		BUREAU CHEC TRANSMIT ORI ORIG. REG. M. TO G. A. O. MUTILATED	K GINAL AIL
CHECK MONEY ORDER BOND TRAV. CHECK FOREIGN CURRENCY		NUMBER SYMBOL AMOUNT DATE BANK OR PLACE OF ISSUE PAYEE REMITTER OR	J. M. II		BUREAU CHEC TRANSMIT ORI ORIG. REG. M. TO G. A. O. MUTILATED	K GINAL AIL
CHECK MONEY ORDER BOND TRAV. CHECK FOREIGN CURRENCY		NUMBER SYMBOL AMOUNT DATE BANK OR PLACE OF ISSUE PAYEE REMITTER OR	J. M. II		BUREAU CHEC TRANSMIT ORI ORIG. REG. M. TO G. A. O. MUTILATED	K GINAL AIL
CHECK MONEY ORDER BOND TRAY, CHECK FOREIGN CURRENCY U. S. CURRENCY	Ç'D	NUMBER SYMBOL AMOUNT DATE BANK OR PLACE OF ISSUE PAYEE REMITTER OR DRAWER	J. Mill		BURZAU CHEC TRANSMIT ORI ORIG. REG. M TO G. A. O. MUTILATED TO ISSUING AC	K GINAL AIL
CHECK MONEY ORDER BOND TRAY, CHECK FOREIGN CURRENCY U. S. CURRENCY	Ç'D	NUMBER SYMBOL AMOUNT DATE BANK OR PLACE OF ISSUE PAYEE REMITTER OR DRAWER	DANNIN BOX NO.		BURLAU CHEC TRANSMIT ORI ORIG, REG. M TO G. A. O. MUTILATED TO ISSUING AC	K GINAL AIL SENCY
CHECK MONEY ORDER BOND TRAY, CHECK FOREIGN CURRENCY U. S. CURRENCY TALLY NO. ORIG. NO. C	Ç'D	NUMBER SYMBOL AMOUNT DATE BANK OR PLACE OF ISSUE PAYEE REMITTER OR DRAWER	J. Mill	CROSS REFERE	BURZAU CHEC TRANSMIT ORI ORIG. REG. M TO G. A. O. MUTILATED TO ISSUING AC	K GINAL AIL
CHECK MONEY ORDER BOND TRAY, CHECK FOREIGN CURRENCY U. S. CURRENCY TALLY NO. ORIG. NO. C	Ç'D	NUMBER SYMBOL AMOUNT DATE BANK OR PLACE OF ISSUE PAYEE REMITTER OR DRAWER	J. Mill		BURLAU CHEC TRANSMIT ORI ORIG, REG. M TO G. A. O. MUTILATED TO ISSUING AC	K GINAL AIL SENCY
CHECK MONEY ORDER BOND TRAY, CHECK FOREIGN CURRENCY U. S. CURRENCY TALLY NO. 7 3 ORIG. NO. C	Ç'D	NUMBER SYMBOL AMOUNT DATE BANK OR PLACE OF ISSUE PAYEE REMITTER OR DRAWER	J. Mill	A, S. N.	BURGAU CHEC TRANSMIT ORIG. REG. M. TO G. A. O. MUTILATED TO ISSUING AC	K GINAL AIL SENCY
CHECK MONEY ORDER BOND TRAV. CHECK FOREIGN CURRENCY U. S. CURRENCY	Ç'D	NUMBER SYMBOL AMOUNT DATE BANK OR PLACE OF ISSUE PAYEE REMITTER OR DRAWER	J. Mill	CROSS REFERE	BURLAU CHEC TRANSMIT ORI ORIG, REG. M TO G. A. O. MUTILATED TO ISSUING AC	K GINAL AIL SENCY
CHECK MONEY ORDER BOND TRAV. CHECK FOREIGN CURRENCY U. S. CURRENCY TALLY NO. 7 3 ORIG. NO. C	Ç'D	NUMBER SYMBOL AMOUNT DATE BANK OR PLACE OF ISSUE PAYEE REMITTER ORAWER DATE UIRTZ	J. Mill	A. S. N.	BUREAU CHEC TRANSMIT ORI ORIG, REG, M TO G. A. O. MUTILATED TO ISSUING AC	K GINAL AIL SENCY
CHECK MONEY ORDER BOND TRAV. CHECK FOREIGN CURRENCY U. S. CURRENCY ORIG. NO. C	FPKGS. EXAMINING	NUMBER SYMBOL AMOUNT DATE BANK OR PLACE OF ISSUE PAYEE REMITTER ORAWER DATE UIRTZ	J. Mill	A. S. N. A. S. N. DIARY R	BUREAU CHEC TRANSMIT ORI ORIG, REG, M TO G. A. O. MUTILATED TO ISSUING AC	K GINAL AIL SENCY
CHECK MONEY ORDER BOND TRAV. CHECK FOREIGN CURRENCY U. S. CURRENCY ORIG. NO. C	FPKGS. EXAMINING	NUMBER SYMBOL AMOUNT DATE BANK PLACE OF ISSUE PAYEE REMITTER ORAWER DATE UIRTI	J. Mill	A. S. N. PHOTO F	BUREAU CHEC TRANSMIT ORI ORIG, REG, M TO G. A. O. MUTILATED TO ISSUING AC	K GINAL AIL SENCY SHEETS O.
CHECK MONEY ORDER BOND TRAV. CHECK FOREIGN CURRENCY U. S. CURRENCY ORIG. NO. C	F PKGS. EXAMINING	NUMBER SYMBOL AMOUNT DATE BANK PLACE OF ISSUE PAYEE REMITTER ORAWER DATE UIRTI	J. Mill	A. S. N. PANK DIARY R PHOTO F MOTION	BUREAU CHEC TRANSMIT ORI ORIG. REG. M TO G. A. O. MUTILATED TO ISSUING AN CASE N EMOVED	K GINAL AIL SENCY SHEETS O.
CHECK MONEY ORDER BOND TRAV. CHECK FOREIGN CURRENCY U. S. CURRENCY ORIG. NO. C	F PKGS. EXAMINING EXAMINED PACKED BY	NUMBER SYMBOL AMOUNT DATE BANK OR PLACE OF ISSUE PAYEE REMITTER OR DRAWER BY BY SUE	BOX NO.	A. S. N. PANK DIARY R PHOTO F MOTION	SHEET_OF_ CASE N CASE N CASE N CHIPPED	K GINAL AIL SENCY SHEETS O.
CHECK MONEY ORDER BOND TRAV. CHECK FOREIGN CURRENCY U. S. CURRENCY ORIG. NO. C	F PKGS. EXAMINING EXAMINED PACKED BY	NUMBER SYMBOL AMOUNT DATE BANK OR PLACE OF ISSUE PAYEE REMITTER OR DRAWER BY BY BY BY BY BY BY BY BY B	BOX NO.	A. S. N. RANK DIARY R PHOTO F MOTION	BURZAU CHEC TRANSMIT ORI ORIG. REG. M TO G. A. O. MUTILATED TO ISSUING AT	K GINAL AIL SENCY SHEETS O. S15435

ADDITIONAL	REMARKS
REMOVALS (other than G.I.)	DAMAGES (List type of damage-extent)
ALICE AND ALICE	E-mago
the second of th	BLANCE - CORP. GRAPH CLASS
	- 1 - 1 - 1 - 1 - 1 - 1 - 1 - 1 - 1 - 1
Section 6 April 19 19 19 19 19 19 19 19 19 19 19 19 19	
THE PROPERTY OF THE PROPERTY O	Mar TP Galler
STATE OF THE PARTY	
and the second	THE RESERVE TO THE RE
	CONTROL SANCTON CONTROL SANCTON
	RTAGES
I prayer Book	U. S. GOV'T CHECK SHORT
The last terms of the last ter	NUMBER
	0.75
	DATE
	SYMBOL
	AMOUNT
	THE RESERVE TO SERVE THE PARTY OF THE PARTY
The state of the s	
A STATE OF THE PARTY OF THE PAR	
1	Value of the second sec
THE RESERVE THE PROPERTY OF THE PARTY OF THE	
THE RESERVE OF THE PARTY OF THE	
THE RESIDENCE OF THE PARTY OF T	I certify that the above items were not in the containers
A CHARLEST WAS A STREET OF THE PARTY OF THE	inventoried by me.
	1
	BH th
The supplementary of the suppl	INVENTORY CLERK
The second secon	SUFERVISOR
G. L	REMOVED
The state of the s	
	Mes and
The second the second to the second that the s	THE MANUAL PROPERTY.
A THE RESIDENCE OF THE PARTY OF	
	The state of the s
	COLD SCHEVE
The second secon	(MARIANCINA)
	THE RESERVE OF THE PARTY OF THE
N. Principal	The state of the s

NAME WIRTZ,	MATT	HEW LE	-	
BAY	Pi	LLET	BCX	TALLY
				4083
TYPE OF PK	G.	WHSE.	SPACE	INVENTORIED.
PEB				
Eff. QH Form	43			

RESTRICTED
SIRTECT, Tanana C.D. T. Foo
SUBJECT: Inventory of Personal Effects of: 1 September 1945
(Last Name) (First Name) (MI) (Rank) (ASN)
TO: Effects Quartermaster, Communications Zone, APO, US Army. Can City, NO.
The above named individual of (Unit) (Organization)
was reported (Unit) (Organization) about 1945
(KIA, MIA, HOSPITALIZED)
Designated beneficiary if information readily accessible
INVENTORY OF EFFECTS
1- Prayer Book.
Money in the amount of home has been turned into
(Name of Finance Officer)
Form WDFD 38 enclosed.
(Names and addresses of any banks in which accounts may be carried)
I certify that the above items constitued all of the effects, secured by me, of the above named individual and that they will be forwarded to the Effects Dept by
Namo De 2 mentan
Any additional pertinent inforation: Rank & ASN Divertor Organization 11th Inc.
organization 11th int.
지수보다 그 동안 되는 전문 가장 아내는 아내를 보고 있다면 가장 하게 되었다면 한 경기를 하지 않는데 하지 하지 않는데 하지 하지 않는데 하지 하지 않는데 하지 하지 않는데 하지 하지 않는데 하지 하지 않는데 하지 않는데 하지 않는데 하지 않는데 하지 않는데 하지 않는데 하지 않다면 하지 않는데 하지

ARMY SERVICE FORCES
KANSAS CITY QUARTE MASTUR DEPOT
ARMY ETHECTS BUREAU
601 Hardesty Avenue
Tansas City 1, Hissouri

(8-11-4-45) RTB:HL:fb August 27, 1945

In Reply Refer To: 2509

Mrs. Christell Wirtz 3080 North Elston Avenue Chicago 18, Illinois

Dear Mrs. Wirts:

The Army Effects Bureau has received and is forwarding to you the following additional property of your husband, First Lieutenant Matthew Wirts:

One carton and contents.

'As previously indicated, my action in forwarding such effects does not, of itself, vest title in you. The property is transmitted in order that you may safely keep it on behalf of the owner, pending change in his status.

"hen delivery has been made, I shall appreciate your adjaced receipt by signing one copy of this letter in the space provided below, and returning it to this Bureau.

For your convenience, there is inclosed an addressed envelope which needs no postage.

Yours very truly,

P. L. KOOB lst Lt., QMC Officer-in-Charge SJ Branch

Incl--1 Envelope

Receipt acknowledged:

Mrs) Christell Wirtz (Signature of Bailee)

9-4-45 (Date)

250990

ARLY SERVICE FORCES
SAS CITY (VARIED ASTER LEFOT
ARLY EFFECTS BURLAU
601 Hardesty Avenue
Lensas City 1, Missouri

NOTICE TO CONSIGNAT:

The property mentioned in the attached letter is being cent to you at Government expense. You should not have to pay any transportation or delivery charges. If, for some reason, such charges are collected from you, please scaure a receipt for the money paid and promptly inform the irm; liffcots Bureau, at the above address, of the transaction, inclosing the receipt. This Eureau will then assist in securing any refund which possibly may be due you.

Lach package of personal effects, carefully checked and packed, leaves the Army Effects Bureau in good shipping order. Should it be demaged or broken upon receipt, and you believe that some of the articles were lost or damaged in transit from the Bureau, you should make claim direct to the post office, express company, or other delivering agency. In addition, please write the Army Effects Bureau promptly, listing the items received and those you think may have been lost or damaged in transit from the Bureau. While under existing Army Regulations this Bureau cannot file a claim on your behalf, we will assist you in any way possible.

ARIN FFYTORS JUREAU

ARLY SURVICE FORCES

GARLA FOR SUPERINT

SHIP TO: Mrs. Christe	11 Wirts
Effects of: 3080 North E	lston Avenue
Name lst Lt. Matthew Wirts Chicago 18,	Illinois
ASK 0-1287638	
Case No. 250990 M	
Wt.	
DATE 27 August 1945	Larson
	. w: 1.foots Quartermaster
Inclose Eurene Check Acet. Lo. Amount Inclose "Valuebles" item [Ship "Valuebles" item(c) ROUTHG: Accounting Broken I wreighte Division Files Franch, Adm. Liv.	Recove G.T. X Note discrepancy in Name Films recoved Discrepanced Lourney recoved
Liches:	Frankoz FRANKED Jet. Exr. Olige. Let. Frt. Chgo. Let. of packages Scientific Clerk

			-
BAY	PALLET	BOX	TALLY
11	72	The second	9491
TYPE OF PKG.	WHSE. S	SPACE	INVENTORIED

DETERM TO THE STORY OF THE WATTER

6 October 1944

Date SUBJECT: In matory of Personal Effects of: 0-1287638 MATTHEW (Rank) The Deal (First Mans) TO: Diffects Quartermester. Communication Zone, ATO ______ U.S. Army. The above numed individual of _______ Interest [Unit) Company "F" was reported Missing in ortion that Tilled, MIA, (Organization) 10 September Designated sensficiary if information re-'lly accessible Mrs Christell Wirts (wife) 3080 M. Eleton Ave. Chicago, Illinois LIVE TORY OF EFF ORS 1 Comba t Ja cket 3 Khuki Shirtsv 1 Wool Knit Swee Yer 1 Wool Ses rf 1 pr Trousers (greens) 2 pr Wool Enit sooks L 3 cotton Undershirts 1 Cotton Drawers 2 Officers Field caps w/ 1 Bar 1 OD shirt (Greet) 1 Ten tie h pr Pinks / 1 pr Trousers (browns) 1 Blouse (Off.) w/ Insignish 1 Geld bars Trench coat comp w/ Liner & Hood 1 Fro ribbon 1 Serv Ribbon 1 Clothes brush 1 Photo folder w/ 2 shotos 1 Safety ras or L

oney in the mount ofNo	ne	has been turned into
5 T 7 T T T T T T T T T T T T T T T T T		. Form WDFD 38 enclosed.
one of the mice officer and agr	fool nuaber)	
emos and addresses of any Bank	in which an	acou s may be carried:
ands and addresses of any same	- 1	
	The same of	
T contify that the source 4	tome constit	ut all of the offects, secured
	The state of the s	
y me, or the bove named indiv	idual and th	et they were forwarded to the
Affects Domon v	on	October 194 4
(Rail, Track,	otc.)	
		0 , 01/1
		Momo Ondrew & Hreha
	100	Ronk & ASN 1st 1t, Inf 0-411259
		Once tretten
ny additional portinent inform	nation;	Gery Go, lith inf
my additional portinent inform	nation:	tery to, lith inf
ny additional portinent inform	nation:	tery to, lith inf
ny additional portinent inform	nation:	the south in
ny additional portinent inform	nations	tery to, lith inf
ny additional portinent inform	nations	TOTAL
ny additional portinent inform	nation:	THE COLUMN TO SERVICE AND ADDRESS OF THE COLUMN
ny additional portinent information	nations	
ny additional portinent information	nations	THE COLUMN TO SERVICE THE SERVICE THE COLUMN TO SERVICE THE SERVICE TH
ny additional portinent information	nations	THE POST THE TAX
ny additional portinent information	nations	
ny additional portinent information	nations	THE COLUMN TAKE
ny additional portinent information	nations	
ny additional portinent information	nation:	
ny additional portinent information	nations	
ny additional portinent information	nation:	
ny additional portinent information	nation:	
ny additional portinent information	nation:	
ny additional portinent information	nation:	
ny additional portinent information	nation:	
inv additional portinent information	nation:	
inv additional portinent information	nation:	

ARMY SERVICE FORCES
KANSAS CITY QUARTERMASTER DEPOT
ARMY EFFECTS BUREAU
601 Hardesty -venue
Kansas City 1, Missouri

In Reply Refer To: 250990

(S-9-13-45) GHG: RW:mjw July 6, 1945

Mrs. Christell Wirtz 3080 North Elston Avenue Chicago 18, Illinois

Dear Mrs. Wirtz:

The Army Effects Bureau is forwarding to you the following personal property, recently received here, belonging to your husband. First Lieutenant Matthew Wirtz:

1 footlocker and contents

My action in transmitting the property does not, of itself, vest title in you. The items are forwarded in order that you may act as gratuitous bailee in caring for them pending the return of the owner, who has been reported missing in action. In the event he later is reported a casualty, and I sincerely hope he never is, it will be necessary that the property be turned over to the person or persons legally entitled to receive it.

When delivery has been made, I shall appreciate your acknowledging receipt by signing one copy of this letter in the space provided below, and returning it to this Bureau. For your convenience, there is inclosed an addressed envelope which needs no postage.

I regret the circumstances prompting this letter, and wish to express my hope for the safe return of your husband.

Yours very truly,

P. L. KOOB lst Lt., QMC Officer-in-Charge SJ Unit

Incl--Envelope

Receipt acknowledged:

Mrs. Christell Wish (Signature of Bailee)

Eff. 4M Form 205 (11 Apr 45)

July 24, 1945

ARMY SERVICE FORCES ARMY EFFECTS BUREAU

	ORDER FOR SHIPMENT	Mrs. Christell Wirtz
	SHIP TO:	3080 North Elston Avenue
Effects of:	1st It. Matthew Wirtz 0-1287638	Chicago 18, Illinois
ASN	250990 M	
Case No.		
Wt. DATE 6 July 1945		RWinhum
REMARKS: GHG:RW:mjw Inclose Acct.	Bureau Check	FOR: Effects Quartermaster Remove G.I. Note discrepancy in
	"Valuables" item luables" item(s)	Plans removed Diary removed Laundry removed
1 Carehous	ng Branch e Division anch, Ada. Div.	
1- ft. to	Mer cent	P. P. MI 17 1945
REMARKS:		Franked Est. Exp. Chgs. Est. Frt. Chgs. No. of packages

Shipping Clerk

Eff. QM Form 14 (25 Dec 44)

# 1 Tt Locke)	ARMY EFFECTS BUREAU DAY	CATOAT	MISSING P.O.W.
	B/250	(6)	TALLY
	250,	990	INV. 033
Y		Uc.	DATE 28 June
			OF PKGS.
NIME Matt Win	+61	. 8	BOX NO.
	18		SHEET_/
L.S. N. 0-120/637 RAN	× Copper -		OF SHEETS
			1125 Jul.
			1
	X TOWELS & WASFOLOTES	W.LNGS	1
BELT. MONSY (NO MONBY)	CLOSPING	BACS,	CLOTS OF TRAVEL
Cloth, wash	BRACELET IDENT.	Case	LD, (NO MONEY)
Coets	CAKRIPAS	Footb	ckep'
Gloves, Pr. Handkerchiefs	Glasces		EW, TLT, OR WRITING
Hendwear	- Knives Lighters	Books,	Address
Jackets	H289.		Pilot Log .
Overcoats /	Pencil, Mechanical	FILMS	(REMOVED FOR DUR)
Shirts	Pipes	Letto	
Socks, Pr.	ERUIGIOUS ARTICLES LIBBONS, DROCKALIGE	Paper	, Personal
Towels .	7 logs		snine Articles
Trousers, Pr.	Tobasco Toilet articles	SOUVE	SHORTER .
Underwear	X450H	SOUTE	TER MONST
			nerv
		J Stati	The same of the sa
		TESTA	The same of the sa
		TESTA	GHIS
		TESTA	GHIS
		TESTA	GHIS
		TESTA	CENTS (CHES. (AMOUNT)
		TESTA	GHIS
		TESTA	CENTS (CHES. (AMOUNT)
		TESTA	CENTS (CHES. (AMOUNT)
		TESTA	CENTS (CHES. (AMOUNT)
		T PEGES.	SHEL (ANOUNT)
REMARKS G Mistell of up	attachments in the content of the co	FORM #5U	CONTS (ANOUNT)
713 west 0-red	30) (note anformatic)	T PEGES.	CONTS COMBIL (ANOUNT) FORM W100
Little Rock, a	30) (note anformatic)	FORM #5U	CONTS (ANOUNT)
Little Bock Co	rk; note Information taken from fruits)	FORM #54	FORM #100
Little Bock Co	30) (note anformatic)	FORM #5U	FORM #100 J. FORM #100 J. FORM #100
Little Bock Co	rk; note Information taken from fruits)	FORM #54	FORM #100
Fittle Bock Cr Fittle Bock Cr Friend on letters: mus. matthew 30 8 0 7, 8.10 thirago, 18	rk; note Information taken from fruits)	FORM #54	GREE (ANOUNT) FORM WIND G.I. REMOVED SHORTAGE ON REVERSE IDENT, TAGS
Fittle Rock at Frank on letters: 30 8 0 7, 8ls to hirago, 18	rk; note Information taken from fruits)	FORM #54	G.I. REMOVED SHORTAGE ON REVERSE IDENT. TAGS REMOVED
Firthe Bock Cr Friend on letters: mars matthew 30 8 0 7, 8. lo thirago, 18	rk; note Information taken from fruits)	FORM #54	GREE (ANOUNT) FORM WIND G.I. REMOVED SHORTAGE ON REVERSE IDENT, TAGS
Fittle Rock, at Fired on letters: 3085 M. Els to Rirago, 18 C.A.T. I None!	taken fromation taken from the taken from the swaffeets)	I FORM #54 I FORM #54 VEIGHT TO	G.I. REMOVED SHORTAGE ON REVERSE IDENT. TAGS REMOVED LOCKED
Fittle Rock, at Fired on letters: 3085 M. Els to Rirago, 18 C.A.T. I None!	taken fromation taken from the taken from the swaffeets)	I FORM #54 I FORM #54 VEIGHT TO	G.I. REMOVED G.I. REMOVED SHORTAGE ON REVERSE IDENT. TAGS REMOVED LOCKED STORAGE LAUNDEY
Giotte Rock at Friend on letters: 3085 M. Ele to Rivago, 18 C.A.T. I None / MARRIOUSE SPACE 7-3 75	taken fromation taken from the taken from the swaffeets)	FORM #54 V Inleases VEIGHT 70	G.I. REMOVED SHORTAGE ON REVERSE IDENT. TAGS REMOVED DIARY REMOVED LOCKED STORAGE

BAY	PALLET	BOX	TALLY
32	5		8330
TYPE OF PKG.	WHSE.	SPACE	INVENTORIED
F.L.			

INVENT I OF FOOTLOCKER Case No 4 1 Field Jacket 2 Suits Fatigues 1 Leggings 1 Pr Pinks Soap Razor Blades Field Manuels 1 Shirt, cotton Handkerchiefs 1 Muffler 1 Towel 1 Cotton Undershirt Insignas -Gloves 1 Blouse

I certify that the items of government issue listed on this inventory and indicated by an asterisk are my personal property and are authorized for their shipment by competent authority.

DOUGLAS C. HARGRAVE
Capt. Infantry

RESTRICTED

SUBJECT: Inventory of Personal Effects of: Wirtz, (Last Name) (First Name) TO: Effects Quartermaster, Communications Zone, APO CONTROL Army X Kan City, MO. The above named individual of Company "F" 11th. Infantry. (Unit) (Organization) was reported MIA about (KIA, MIA, HOSPITALIZED) Designated beneficiary if information readily accessible Christell Wirtz, 3612 North New England Ave. , Chicago, Illinois. 1- Prayer Book. Money in the amount of home has been turned into (Name of Finance Officer) Form WDFD 38 enclosed. (Names and addresses of any banks in which accounts may be carried) I certify that the above items constitued all of the effects, secured by me, of the above named individual and that they will be forwarded to the Effects Dept

Any additional pertinent inforation:

on:

Rank & ASN D.T. OVERTON
Organization 11th Inf.

250,990

RESTRICTED

15 Sept 1945.

व्यवस्थात । व्यवस्थात । व्यवस्थात । व्यवस्थात । व्यवस्थात । amen less raised began account and to so so the less of each test to take a bare of test forther and the filles of the filles of

CONTRACTOR OF COME CONTRACTOR SEP. 17.1945 -

HAT ADO

···· divin